
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 3rd August 2022, 2.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube  
  
Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 1 June 2022 of Governance 
Committee   

 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 

(To follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 

 
 

4 External Audit Annual Report 
 

(To follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 

 
 

5 Treasury Management Outturn Report (2021/22) & Quarter 1 
Monitoring Report (2022/23) 

 

(Pages 9 - 30) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 

6 Draft Core Financial Statements 2021/22 
 

(Pages 31 - 50) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 

7 CIPFA Resilience Index 2020/21 
 

(Pages 51 - 64) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 

8 Strategic Risk Review 
 

(Pages 65 - 
110) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Change and Delivery.  



 
9 RIPA Application Update 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report at the meeting. 

 
 

10 Governance Committee Work Programme 2022/23 
 

(Pages 111 - 
112) 

 To receive and consider the work programme for the Committee. 

 
 

11 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 
Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillor Debra Platt (Chair), 
Councillor Mark Clifford (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sam Chapman, Gordon France, 
Margaret France, Michelle Le Marinel, Dedrah Moss and Neville Whitham.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 1 June 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Governance Committee 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 1 June 2022 
 

Members present:  Councillor Mark Clifford (Chair) and Councillors 
Sam Chapman, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Michelle Le Marinel, Dedrah Moss and Neville Whitham 

 
Officers:  Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance), Dawn Highton 

(Service Lead Audit and Risk), Dave Whelan (Shared 
Service Lead - Legal) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Debra Platt and Peter Ripley (Independent 

Person) 
 
Other Members:  Charlotte Fitch (Independent Person) 
 

 
22.G.1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 16 March 2022 of Governance Committee 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 16 
March 2022 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

22.G.2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

22.G.3 Chorley Borough Council Audit Progress Report 
 
Matt Derrick, Grant Thornton presented the report of the External Auditor which 
provides an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities. The report also 
includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be 
relevant to Chorley Borough Council as a local authority, as well as a number of 
challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues. 
 
The main updates included: 

 Grant Thornton have undertaken initial planning and interi
[...]
financial reporting considering requirements of 
the CIPFA code has been requested. 
 
With regards to risks identified, Grant Thornton do not consider the fraud revenue 
recognition to be a significant risk to the council and therefore have rebutted this. 
Other risks identified include the management over-ride of controls, valuation of the 
pension fund net liability and valuation of land and buildings. 
 
Members were advised that at the time of planning, the previous year’s Value for 
Money work had not been completed, however the External Auditors hoped to report 
back on this shortly. The 2021/22 Audit would commence in August following the 
receipt of the draft Statement of Accounts with the hope of reporting back to the 
committee in November. 
 
Members queried the previous examples where management may have over-ridden 
controls relating to procurement and the appointment of officers as highlighted in the 
report. Members were advised that this had not occurred in the last 12 months, but 
previous examples would be sent to Members. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

22.G.5 Management Response to External Audit Planning Enquiries 
 
Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance presented the report which outlines the 
management responses provided to the planning enquiries made by the External 
Auditors as part of the 2021/22 statutory accounts. In line with Auditing Standards, and 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 1 June 2022 

to support how Audit Planning process, the External Auditors need to establish the risk 
of fraud and error. 
 
Some of these queries included key events over past 12 months, unusual significant 
transactions, and any changes to account policies that would impact the accounts for 
2021/22. It was noted that Covid-19 and the continuation of Covid business grants as 
well as the creation of Chorley Leisure Ltd have had a significant impact. 
 
With relation to question 11 on the accounting estimates, it was not a binary answer as 
outlined in the report. This response has since been adjusted to confirm that the 
accounts are prepared in line with the CIPFA guidance and code of practice. The 
council also takes on board and implements recommendations from previous audits 
and the accounts are reviewed by senior management to make comparison of the 
estimates proposed against the actual amounts to measure the accuracy of 
forecasting. There are no significant changes in how the 2021/22 statutory accounts 
are planned and will be delivered.  
 
The Committee discussed the contents of Appendices A and B. In response to 
questions, Members were advised that the revised approach to Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) which was adopted at budget council in February 2022 would have 
no impact on the 2021/22 statutory accounts as the changes are only applicable from 
April 2022 and no retrospective adjustments will be made. As figures outlined in the 
Council report, the charge under the new policy will be less and the same value will be 
spread over the life of the asset. The real time value of the pound will also decrease. 
 
Members discussed the land and buildings valuations which were spread over five 
years to ensure all properties were valued at least once every five years. Market Walk 
was valued every year as this was an investment building. The planning appeals 
budget was outlined in preparation for any potential appeals should it be required. 
 
Resolved - To review and approve the management responses to the auditors 
enquiries. 
 

22.G.6 Charities and Trust Funds 2021/22 
 
Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance presented the report which sets out the 
accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 for charities and trusts, for which the 
Council is the sole trustee, for approval. 
 
The Council’s Statement of Accounts 2021/22 does not include a disclosure on the 
Trust Funds held by the council. As an alternative, figures are presented in this report, 
which therefo
[...]
development and corporate themes. 
 
The committee noted the draft Annual Governance Statement and discussed any 
issues identified. 
 
Resolved - That the Annual Governance Statement be approved as a correct 
statement of the Council’s governance environment and be recommended to the 
Leader and Chief Executive for signature. 
 

22.G.10 RIPA Application Update 
 
Dave Whelan, Service Lead for Legal reported that no RIPA applications had been 
made. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 1 June 2022 

22.G.11 Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the work programme for 2022/23 which set out the reports 
to be considered at each Governance Committee meeting throughout the Council 
year. 
 
Members were advised that this would be updated for the next meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 1



APPENDIX A 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Finance and Section 
151 Officer 

Governance Committee 3rd August 2022 

 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 And Quarter One 
Monitoring 2022/23 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 

 

Is this decision key? No 
 

 

Purpose of report 

 
1. To report on Treasury Management performance and compliance with Prudential 

Indicators for the financial year ended 31 March 2022. 

 

2. To present monitoring figures for the quarter ended 30 June 2022, including updated 
interest rate forecasts from Link Asset Services. 

 

Recommendation to Governance Committee 

 

3. That the report be noted. 

 

Reasons for recommendations 

 

4. Production of an Annual Report is a requirement under the Treasury Management Code of 

Practice. 

 

Other options considered and rejected 

 

5. Not applicable 

 

Corporate priorities 

6. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Involving residents in improving their 
local area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and
[...]
e two years. 

 

Despite embarking upon a number of large schemes (Logistics House, Market Walk, Strawberry Fields), Chorley’s debt is not out of step 

with the rest of the comparator group – suggesting most Councils are undertaking regeneration / income generation / invest to save capital 

schemes.  

 

 

 

 

A
genda P

age 60
A

genda Item
 7



 
 

 

6. Fees and Charges to Service Expenditure Ratio 

 

 

2020/21 

 

 

2019/20 

 
 

 

 

Chorley continues to demonstrate strong performance in terms of the Fees & Charges it generates; this is indicative of the capital 

investment undertaken by Chorley, and the rental income it generates.  

 

 

 

 

A
genda P

age 61
A

genda Item
 7



 
 

7. Council Tax Requirement/Net Revenue Expenditure 

 

 
2020/21 

 

 
2019/20 

 
 

 

 

The graph above shows the level of Net Revenue Expenditure funded by Council Tax; the lower the percentage, the higher the dependency 

on government funding. 

The Council has fallen back slightly in percentage terms since 2019/20, however now shows a stronger ranking in the Group. 

 

A
genda P

age 62
A

genda Item
 7



 
 

8. Growth Above Baseline 

 

 

2020/21 

 

 

2019/20 

 
 

 

 

The Council continues to show healthy growth with levels increased compared to 2019/20.  

A
genda P

age 63
A

genda Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Strategic Risk Review 
 

Is this report confidential? No 
 

 

Is this decision key? Not applicable  
 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The Strategic Risk Register is used by the council to identify and address any potential 

risks to the organisation and the delivery of its functions which therefore need to be 

managed strategically. 

2. This report provides members with an updated Strategic Risk Register, which 

includes 19 strategic risks to the council, including actions in progress as well as new 

actions planned to further mitigate identified risks. 

Recommendations to Governance Co
[...]
 

strategic partners to deliver outcomes. There are challenges facing the organisation 

in relation to budgetary pressures and financial uncertainty in relation to the current 

national economic context that we will have to continue to address to meet the 

demand for services and needs of residents. ICT and cyber security also remain a 

high risk to the council due to the potential impact on service delivery and 

reputational damage. There are strong control measures in place to mitigate these 

risks, including as part of the council’s governance framework and budget setting and 

monitoring processes.  

 

Agenda Page 67 Agenda Item 8



 
 

15. The highest scoring risks, with an inherent risk score of 16 and residual risk score of 

12 are outlined below. Existing control measures and planned actions to help further 

mitigate risk are outlined within the summary table.  

 

 R1- Failure to realise the value of large investments and achieve return on 

investments. 

 R3- Budget challenges in key public and third sector partners having a 

negative impact on local level service delivery. 

 R17- Incidents affecting ICT service delivery/ business continuity or even 

widespread damage, injury or risk to the public. 

 R18- Cyber-attacks that impact business continuity and delivery. 

 

Changes to risk scores  

16. There are 19 risks included on the strategic risk register. Since the previous review, 3 

risks have decreased and 4 have increased, reflecting the changing environment in 

which the council operates and changing risk levels as we emerge from the Covid-19 

pandemic and face new challenges in relation to resourcing.  

 

17. The risks which have decreased in score include:  

 

 R2- Failure to achieve desired outcomes through partnership working and 

deterioration in relationships. The inherent risk score has been reduced from 16 

(high) to 12 (high) based on closer working relationships between partners, including 

the Chorley and South Ribble Partnership, which means that whilst achieving 

outcomes is still dependent on strategic partners, the partnerships themselves are 

more robust.  

 

 R4- Failure to optimise opportunities for new ways of working has been reduced 

from a residual risk of 8 (medium) to 6 (medium) to reflect how the council has 

adapted to more agile and flexible working as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic 

including through the Digital and Workplace strategies. The council will have to 

ensure that it continues to monitor and identify opportunities for new ways of working 

which may emerge in the future.  

 

 R16- Failure to manage the recovery from Covid-19 effectively has been reduced 

from an inherent risk of 12 (high) to 9 (medium) and residual risk from 12 (high) to 6 

(medium.) This reflects the reduction in risk from the Covid-19 pandemic as 

measures have relaxed, and indications that the council has adapted well to new 

ways of working and service needs, for example, a refreshed Economic Development 

Strategy is being developed to reflect the changing needs of the borough. It is 

anticipated that this will move to business as usual management over the next year, 

as the recovery from Covid-19 is further embedded.  

 

18. The risks which have increased in score are set out below:   

 

 R3- Budget challenges in key public and third sector partners having a 

negative impact on local level service delivery has been increased in residual risk 

Agenda Page 68 Agenda Item 8



 
 

from 8 (medium) to 12 (high.) This reflects that whilst the council retains a strong 

financial position, there is an increased uncertainty in public sector costs and funding, 

including due to the impact of increasing inflation and the cost of living crisis. New 

actions have been identified within the risk register to ensure that Chorley can 

continue to deliver on local service delivery including accessing schemes linked to 

the Levelling Up agenda.  

 

 R5- Lack of resources to deliver the Council’s priorities due to public sector 

funding cuts or lack of staff capacity and skills. The inherent risk score for R5 

has been increased from 12 (high) to 16 (high) to reflect the national uncertainties in 

relation to costs and funding and the job market shortage which has an impact on 

successful recruitment and retention of skilled staff. Several new areas of work are 

being delivered to mitigate this risk, including a People Strategy being developed to 

support workforce capacity, succession planning and identifying skills gaps earlier.  

 

 R10- Failure to fully realise the benefits of new technology and related impact 

on driving organisational change has been increased from 12 (high) to 16 (high) 

and residual risk from 6 (medium) to 9 (medium.) Whilst the council continues to aim 

to maximise the benefits of all new technology, the ICT plan includes a large 

programme of work to be delivered, which provides the basis of infrastructure and 

technology to support the effective use of new technology. There has been limited 

ICT capacity to drive forward this plan with several roles within the service currently 

being recruited to but there is now a plan in place to move forward with delivery, 

which will be monitored and supported through the Programme Management Office.  

 

 R11- Reduction in staff satisfaction and morale has been increased in inherent 

risk from 9 (medium) to 12 (high) to reflect national public sector trends in relation to 

workloads and fatigue from the Covid-19 pandemic, capacity pressures, and 

adapting to the momentum of organisational change over the last few years. Staff 

satisfaction and morale is being closely monitored through regular ‘pulse surveys’ 

which help to provide a snapshot of wellbeing across the council and identify areas 

for further development and improvement. The new People Strategy is also currently 

being developed and will look to support staff morale 
[...]
 8



A
genda P

age 102
A

genda Item
 8



A
genda P

age 103
A

genda Item
 8



A
genda P

age 104
A

genda Item
 8



A
genda P

age 105
A

genda Item
 8



A
genda P

age 106
A

genda Item
 8



A
genda P

age 107
A

genda Item
 8



A
genda P

age 108
A

genda Item
 8



A
genda P

age 109
A

genda Item
 8



A
genda P

age 110
A

genda Item
 8



 

Governance Committee Work Programme 2022/23 
 

1 June 2022 

Report Officer 

External Audit Progress Report External Auditor 

External Audit Plan 2021-22 External Auditor 

Management Response to External Audit 
Planning Enquiries 

Steve Kenyon 

Charities and Trust Funds 2021/22 Martin Fisher 

Internal Audit Annual Report 21-22 Dawn Highton 

Review of the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit  

Dawn Highton 

Draft Annual Governance Statement Chris Moister 

 

3 August 2022 

Report Officer 
Treasury Management Annual Report 
2021/22 and June Quarter Monitoring 
report 2022/23 

Louise Mattinson 

Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
2021/22 

Louise Mattinson 

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update Grant Thornton 
  

  

 

23 November 2022 

Report Officer 

Internal Audit Plan October - March Dawn Highton 

Annual review of probity policies Dawn Highton 

Audit and Risk Interim Report Dawn Highton 

Governance Committee effectiveness 
review 

Dawn Highton 

Audit Findings Report Grant Thornton 
Audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22 Louise Mattinson 
Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year 
Review 2022/23 

Louise Mattinson 

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update Grant Thornton 
  

 

18 January 2023 

Report Officer 

Audit and Risk Interim Report Dawn Highton 
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update Grant Thornton 
  

Agenda Page 111 Agenda Item 10



 
  

  

 

15 March 2023 

Report Officer 

Internal Audit Plan April – September  Dawn Highton 
Auditors Annual Report Grant Thornton 
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update Grant Thornton 
  

  

 

Agenda Page 112 Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 1 June 2022 of Governance Committee
	5 Treasury Management Outturn Report (2021/22) & Quarter 1 Monitoring Report (2022/23)
	6 Draft Core Financial Statements 2021/22
	Appendix 1 for Draft Core Financial Statements 2021/22

	7 CIPFA Resilience Index 2020/21
	8 Strategic Risk Review
	Appendix A for Strategic Risk Review

	10 Governance Committee Work Programme 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
Minutes of Governance Committee 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 3 August 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Debra Platt (Chair), Councillor Mark Clifford 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sam Chapman, 
Gordon France, Margaret France, Michelle Le Marinel, 
Dedrah Moss, Neville Whitham, Charlotte Fitch and 
Peter Ripley 

  
  
Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 

Finance), Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Steve 
Kenyon (Deputy Director of Finance), Tony Furber 
(Principal Financial Accountant), Rebecca Aziz-Brook 
(Transformation and Change Team Leader), and Matthew 
Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

13 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 1 June 2022 of Governance Committee 
 
Resolved: That the minutes were approved as a correct record.  
 

14 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

15 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton presented the Audit Progress Report for 2021/2022. 
 
The planning and interim work was completed, the financial statement audit will begin 
upon receipt of the Financial Statement. The deadline for the signed off audit is 30 
November 2022.  
 
The deadline for the Value for Money had been extended and required to be signed 
off within three months of the audit opinion, however, this is due to be delivered at the 
same time as the Financial Statement.  
 
Other work completed included the Housing Benefit Claim. There continued to be a 
good working relationship between Grant Thornton and key officers within the council, 
knowledge was shared, and developing issues were highlighted.   
 
Upcoming reports to Committee include  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NvdTCTjadrQ


2 
 

- Audit Findings Report 
- Auditors Report 
- Auditor’s Annual Report 
- Auditor’s Annual Report 
- Housing Benefit Subsidy - Certification 

 
Resolved: That the report was noted 
 

16 External Audit Annual Report 2020/21 
 
Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton presented the External Audit Annual Report.  
 
The report was completed under the revised code of audit practice, issued by the 
National Audit Office for audits completed from 2021, and was a retrospective 
exploration into the arrangements in place at the council in 2021.  
 
No significant weaknesses were identified in areas of  
- financial sustainability, 
- Governance 
- Improving Economy Efficiency and Effectiveness  
 
However, improvement recommendations were made for financial sustainability and 
governance.  
 
Three types of recommendation could be provided, statutory, key and improvement 
recommendation. The council received no statutory or key recommendations. Within 
the report, each recommendation came with a ‘why/impact’, ‘auditor judgement’, 
‘summary findings’, and ‘management comment’. 
 
Two improvement recommendations were made in relation to financial sustainability.  
 
‘Refine formal reporting to members on sensitivity analysis and scenario planning, 
undertaken on key assumptions and estimates, as part of the development of the 
annual budget and MTFS’  
 
‘Provide a clear distinction between discretionary and non-discretionary spending in 
the budgetary information to members and ensure it is published on the website’  
 
It was noted that the recommendation is to make a clear distinction between 
discretionary and non-discretionary spending. It was noted that this was a common 
recommendation made to various bodies. It was also noted however that it may not be 
standard practice in many organisations to make such a distinction, however the 
recommendation has been included in the report as it is considered good practice; 
Georgia Jones said she appreciated that the council would need to consider the time 
and resource required to do this, against the benefit delivered. The focus of the 
recommendation was on transparency to enable the public to see the full decision-
making process. It was acknowledged that management responded positively. 
 
Under Governance, one recommendation was made  
‘That the council ensures the Internal Audit function is adequately resourced to deliver 
the work programme and continue to monitor delivery of the audit plan going forward 
to ensure sufficient assurance is obtained to support the annual opinion.’  



3 
 

 
Due to the council’s response to Covid-19. A full opinion could not be given due to the 
impact on the capacity and ability of internal audit to function.  
 
Members queried a point in the report stating that the acquisition process of Logistics 
House was not sufficiently robust, and the risks not fully considered in line with the 
council’s own risk management framework for a transaction of such value. The Auditor 
explained that this was reported in the 2019/20 Value for Money Report previously 
reported to the Governance Committee. Under the previous audit arrangements a 
binary conclusion was given of either qualified or not qualified; the 2019/20 report was 
qualified due to this issue. It was felt that a more robust business case was required 
demonstrating the practicalities, the risks, and benefits to the council. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

17 Treasury Management Outturn Report (2021/22) & Quarter 1 Monitoring Report 
(2022/23) 
 
Steve Kenyon, Deputy Director of Finance presented the Treasury Management 
Outturn Report (2021/22) and Quarter 1 Monitoring Report (2022/23)  
 
The report summarised the treasury management activity over the 12 months of 
2021/22 and the first three months of the current financial year. 2021/22 observed high 
cash balances because of the Covid funds, but a low yield on investments made. 
 
The approach to investment prioritised the security of public money, the liquidity of 
funds, and then the interest generated. Interest was considered important, but not at 
the expense of security or liquidity.  
 
The council in 2021/22 continued to receive Covid funding, often at short notice, which 
would be quickly distributed, which prevented interest being invested for longer 
periods of time, and in turn, lower rates of return were attained. 
 
The average daily balance was £9.3 million, down from the previous year’s figure of 
£13 million, however, more than expected due to the Covid funds.  
 
Yield was 0.09% against the target of 0.1%. 
 
The council was unable to lend money to other councils due to the reduction in 
demand, due to the delivery of Covid funding.  
 
Cash return was £8800 in comparison to £13,000 the previous year.  
 
The capital programme was £24 million, notable schemes included Alker Lane (£6 
million), Whittle surgery (£2 million), Tatton (£9 million) and Westway Sports Facilities 
(£1 million). The overall financing requirement was £14.7 million, the programme was 
funded from available resources and an additional loan of £10m towards the end of 
the year.  
 
Interests rates increased during quarter 1 of the financial year, Link Asset Services 
forecast additional increases until December 2023, peaking at 2.753%. 
 



4 
 

The first three months of the year observed the average daily cash balance reduce to 
£9 million, but yield on investments increased to 0.58%, with a cash return of £13,700 
which was greater than the 2021/22 figure. 
 
No additional borrowing had taken place during the first three months of 2022/23. 
 
The greatest impact of Brexit on treasury management activity was the uncertainty felt 
across Europe, nationally and locally. Trade agreements had eased some of the 
uncertainty.  
 
The economic impact was uncertain and difficult to assess due to parallel factors 
including global economic recovery following the pandemic and the war in Ukraine.   
 
It was confirmed that counterparty limits or prudential indicators had not been 
breached, last year or this year. 
 
Resolved – that we noted the report.  
 
 

18 Draft Core Financial Statements 2021/22 
 
Tony Furber, Principal Financial Accountant presented the Draft Core Financial 
Statements 2021/22. The report highlighted the process for the approval of the 
Statement of Accounts. It was corrected that within report it stated that the audit would 
be completed by the end of September, instead of November.  
 
The draft of the accounts was in an advanced state and expected to be completed and 
delivered to the auditors within a matter of days. 
 
The core statements and the supporting notes had been complied; the supporting 
notes included the detailed expenditure and funding analysis which reconciled back to 
the final outturn position which had been reported to the Executive Cabinet. 
 
The Business Rates Grant Exceptional Payment Reserve was associated to Covid 
funding. The council received a decrease in business rates due to discounts provided, 
however, the council received an increase in Section 31 grants from central 
government. This caused a displacement between years, and the reserves were used 
to fill the deficit, and as expected, the reserve was down just over £1.4 million. 
 
The pensions deficit decreased from £55.5 million to just under £44 million. This was 
due £14.5 million surplus from the remeasurement of the pension fund assets.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted  
 

19 CIPFA Resilience Index 2020/21 
 
Steve Kenyon, Deputy Director of Finance presented the report that summarised the 
annual index compiled by CIPFA, the purpose was to provide an assurance of 
financial health.   
 
CIPFA produced the reports through various statutory returns submitted during the 
year, and then reports are produced with 12 councils grouped together that have 



5 
 

similar social, demographic, and economic factors. It was highlighted that there were 
variances in the way councils reported their statutory returns that could create 
difficulties while making comparisons, however, the council was able to compare its 
previous performance. Being grouped with South Ribble allowed accurate comparable 
figures due to the shared finance service. 
 
Reserve sustainability was scored on a scale of 100, and the council scored 100.  
 
The council maintained 96.5% of its annual spend in reserve. The council placed 139th 

in the country, and the 10th in Lancashire.  
 
All councils experienced an increase in the reserves due to the receipt of Covid-19 
funds.  
 
With regard to the council’s level of interest payable, this reflected the high level of 
investment made in the borough. The income stream from the projects were healthy to 
support the revenue budget, however, the projects were funded from borrowing and 
required interest payments. 
 
The council was midtable for external debt and scored high on fees and charges 
related to investment generated income. It was highlighted that the council held a 
strong council tax base. 
 
Business growth rate was healthy and demonstrated that Chorley was a place that 
businesses wanted to locate to and grow. It was commented that all of the data within 
the report was a ‘snapshot in time’. With regards to Business Rate growth, South 
Ribble had a particularly good year in 2020/21 due to a number of large assessments 
that came on stream that included the opening of a Tesco Supermarket, an Aldi, work 
completed on one of the trading estates and at the hospital which boosted the 
business rates for that year. 
 
The council intended on increasing the monitoring of business growth rate to support 
the annual budget. More analysis to be completed to identify the top ten businesses in 
the borough, the businesses that were migrating in, and those that are developing and 
growing in Chorley.  
 
The report provided independent assurance that the council was in a strong position 
and highlighted the benefits from the council’s investments.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

20 Strategic Risk Review 
 
Rebecca Aziz-Brook, Transformation & Change Team Leader presented the report 
and provided an annual update on the council’s strategic risk register which identified 
any key risks to the organisation and the delivery of services. The report was reviewed 
by senior management to consider any changes to the risk scores and new actions to 
help mitigate risks.  
 
The greatest risks involved funding uncertainty due to the current national economic 
picture and rising inflation. Resourcing and capacity due to the national job market and 



6 
 

skill shortage and cyber security which could impact services and cause reputational 
damage.  
 
To mitigate the risks, strong control measures and actions were in place which 
included the new People Strategy, the council’s governance framework and budget 
setting and monitoring processes.  
 
From the last Strategic Risk Review, three risks had decreased whereas four 
increased.  
 
The decreased risks included  

 ‘R2 – Failure to achieve desired outcomes through partnership working and 
deterioration in relationships.’  

 ‘R4 – Failure to optimize opportunities for new ways of working.’ 
 R16 – Failure to manage the recovery from Covid-19 effectively.  

 
The decrease was due to the closer working relationships with partners, the familiarity 
and adoption of digital and workplace strategies and the reduced risk from the Covid-
19 pandemic. 
 
The increased risks  

 R3 – Budget challenges in key public and third sector partners having a 
negative impact on local level service delivery. This was monitored and 
managed through the budget planning process.  

 R5 – Lack of resources to deliver the Council’s priorities due to public sector 
funding cuts or lack of staff capacity and skills. This risk was being mitigated 
with the review of management capacity to ensure good levels of capacity at 
leadership level and with the new People Strategy, which included specialist 
recruitment campaigns for technical roles, greater communication of vacancies 
with the development of apprentice and graduate programmes to develop from 
within to fill hard to recruit roles.  

 R10 – Failure to fully realise the benefits of new technology and related impact 
on driving organisational change. Mitigated through new dedicated resources to 
drive the programme forward with the ICT plan. 

 R11 - Reduction in staff satisfaction and morale. Mitigated through the close 
monitoring of wellbeing and morale through pulse surveys, and the People 
Strategy with opportunities for staff engagement, reward and recognition.  

 
The new People Strategy had been drafted and due to launch in September. 
Proposals in place for the launch initiative around the graduate and apprentice 
programme, with development days to enable staff to have dedicated time to work on 
their development and skills in September and October. An action plan was to sit 
alongside the People Strategy that covered the next 12 months.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

21 RIPA Application Update 
 
Chris Moister, Director of Governance reported that no RIPA applications had been 
made.  
 
 



7 
 

22 Governance Committee Work Programme 2022/23 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
l 
 


